

The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

Press Release

Ranchi 10th August 2015

ICFAI University participates in LIVE WEBCAST of President's address today

Today, the students and faculty members of ICFAI University Jharkhand had a rare opportunity of participating through Video Conference, in the address of the Honourable President of India, Shri Pranab Kumar Mukherjee to the faculty members and students of Central Universities and Institutes of Higher Learning, which was followed by experience sharing of some faculty and students.

All the students of the university were benefited by President's advice on how to develop the five components of education – Research and enquiry, Creativity and innovation, capacity to use high end technology, moral leadership and entrepreneurship.

Likewise, faculty members were enlightened to hear the views of the President on the role of inspired teachers in transformation of the students and enable them to reach their full potential. Research scholars and the Research guides got insightful inputs on the type of research to be done suiting Indian requirements.

All the students and faculty members appreciated the initiative of the university to arrange for the video conferencing facility so that they got benefited by the address and the sharing of the experiences and views of the premier educational institutions across India.

Addressing the students before the video conference, Dr BM Singh, Registrar said "Our University is keen to leverage technology not only in pedagogy but also to enable our students to get the benefit of valuable lectures from distinguished persons, wherever they are in the world"

Prof AS Prasad, associate Dean (FMS), Prof Madan Prasad, Associate Dean (FST), Dr SC Swain, Asst Dean (Research and Publications), Prof Arvind Kumar, Asst Dean (FST), other faculty members and students participated in the video conference.

About the ICFAI University Jharkhand: The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. IUJ was established under ICFAI University Act, 2006 (Jharkhand Act 08, 2007), which was passed by the State Legislature of Jharkhand and was notified by Government of Jharkhand on 17th June 2008. The University was empowered by UGC vide its letter dated 1st Dec2009 to award degrees under Section 22 of UGC Act, 1956.IUJ is committed to grooming its students into Competent Professionals, with Good Personal Values and Ethics.

IUJ offers a range of vocation oriented Under Graduate and Post Graduate programmes, which include, MBA, B Tech, BTech (Lateral entry) BBA & BCA. The University has decided to introduce Diploma in Technology)Polytechnic), B.Sc.(Honours) in Computer Science) & B.Com (Honours) in Banking/Financial Services / Insurance courses from 2015-16 academic session. Besides excellent infrastructure like well furnished class rooms, laboratories, workshops and library, IUJ has well qualified and experienced faculty members. Special features of IUJ programs include Contemporary curriculum, Summer Internships with industry, Live projects, Technology Enhanced Learning and Campus placement assistance. IUJ offers fee concessions to students domiciled in Jharkhand, besides merit scholarships to meritorious students.

More details on IUJ can be found by visiting its website at <u>www.iujharkhand.edu.in</u> or its Face Book page at www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand.